

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT
Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
Murray, P.J., and Whitbeck, and Riordan, JJ.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN, Supreme Court No. 145477

Plaintiffs-Appellee,

Court of Appeals No. 304273

v

Monroe Circuit Court No. 06-35599-
FH

ALFONZO ANTWON JOHNSON,

Defendants-Appellant.

BRIEF OF ATTORNEY GENERAL BILL SCHUETTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

John J. Bursch (P57679)
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Cheri Bruinsma (P58673)
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for the People
Plaintiff-Appellee
Appellate Division
P.O. Box 30217
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 373-4875

Dated: August 19, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	i
Index of Authorities.....	iii
Interest and Statement of Position of Amicus Curiae.....	vi
Statement of Questions Presented	vii
Statutes and Rules Involved.....	viii
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. Where the People file a timely habitual offender notice containing incorrect information, the plain language of MCL 769.13 permits amendment of that notice.	3
A. Principles of statutory construction	3
B. The intent of the habitual offender statute, punishing repeat offenders more harshly, is served by allowing amendments to a timely-filed notice.	4
1. The statutory framework.....	4
2. The plain statutory language permits amendment.....	5
3. Allowing amendments to timely-filed notice that does not increase the habitual offender sanction is consistent with previous Court of Appeals case law.....	7
C. Due process permits amendment of a felony information at any time unless the defendant is unfairly surprised or prejudiced.....	10
1. Amendments of felony informations are permitted.....	10
2. The same due-process rationale applies to the notice of intent to seek enhanced sentence.....	11
II. As the original notice of enhanced sentence was timely filed, a subsequent amendment did not render it defective. A written order	

allowing the amendment was not required where the trial court unequivocally granted the amendment.12

A. Analysis.....12

 1. The habitual-offender notice was timely filed.12

 2. A written order was not required.12

Conclusion and Relief Requested.....15

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In Re Oliver</i> , 333 US 257; 68 S Ct 499; 92 L Ed 682 (1948).....	10
<i>McClure v HK Porter Co, Inc</i> , 174 Mich App 499; 436 NW2d 677 (1988).....	13
<i>People v Bailey</i> , 483 Mich 905; 762 NW2d 161 (2009)	7
<i>People v Darden</i> , 230 Mich App 597; 585 NW2d 27 (1998).....	10
<i>People v Dowdy</i> , 489 Mich 373; 802 NW2d 239 (2011)	3
<i>People v Ellis</i> , 224 Mich App 752; 569 NW2d 917 (1997).....	7, 8, 9
<i>People v Hornsby</i> , 251 Mich App 462; 650 NW2d 700 (2002).....	9
<i>People v Hunt</i> , 442 Mich 359; 501 NW2d 151 (1993)	10
<i>People v Jackson</i> , 487 Mich 783; 790 NW2d 340 (2010)	3
<i>People v Kennebrew</i> , 220 Mich App 601; 560 NW2d 354 (1996).....	13
<i>People v Kowalski</i> , 489 Mich 488; 803 NW2d 200 (2011)	3
<i>People v Manning</i> , 163 Mich App 641; 415 NW2d 1 (1987).....	7, 9
<i>People v McGee</i> , 258 Mich App 683; 672 NW2d 191 (2003).....	10

People v Morales,
240 Mich App 571; 618 NW2d 10 (2000).....8

People v Shelton,
412 Mich 565; 315 NW2d 537 (1982)7, 8

People v Vincent,
455 Mich 110; 565 NW2d 629 (1997)12, 13

People v Watkins,
491 Mich 450; 818 NW2d 296 (2012)5

Sleboede v Sleboede,
384 Mich 555; 184 NW2d 923 (1971)14

Statutes

MCL 760.23

MCL 767.76ix, 7, 13

MCL 769.10 et seq.....4

MCL 769.13passim

MCL 769.13(1).....4, 12

MCL 769.13(2).....4, 12

MCL 769.13(4).....4

MCL 769.13(5).....4

MCL 769.13(5)(a).....5

MCL 769.13(5)(b).....5

MCL 769.13(5)(c).....5

MCL 769.13(5)(d).....5

MCL 769.13(5)(e).....5

MCL 769.13(6).....5

Rules

MCR 2.602(A)12

MCR 6.112x

MCR 6.112(H).....13

MCR 7.306(D)(2)..... vi
